Market Risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to its bank debt obligations. A significant portion
(90%) of the Group’s borrowings at balance date attracted fixed interest rates, with fixed rates applying to the bank-provided
equipment loans and bank bills. These loans are primarily used to partly finance the purchase of durable tangible assets and
intangible assets such as goodwill acquired in business acquisitions. Of these fixed interest liabilities, $1,500,000 (or 22% of total
borrowings) comprise bank bills, which have short durations and hence are repriced frequently. The remaining $3,000,000 of bank
bills form part of a loan facility which is subject to annual review by the bank, but which has an interest rate fixed for more than
twelve months. The remaining 10% of other loans were non-interest bearing.

Cash balances in cheque and other on-call accounts earned interest at rates ranging between 0.1% and 3.5% (2011: 1.25% and
4.75%) for the Group, depending upon account balances.

The weighted average interest rate on borrowings at the end of the year was 4.58% (2011: 5.22%) for the Group.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

2012 2011

$ $

Effect on profit before tax and equity:

1% increase in interest rates 7,961 24,794

1% decrease in interest rates (7,961) (24,794)

Credit Risk

The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk. The Group does not have significant credit exposure to any one financial
institution or customer. The credit risk on financial assets of the consolidated entity which have been recognised in the balance
sheet is generally the carrying amount, net of any provision for doubtful debts.

34   Pacific Smiles Group Limited

FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

NOTES TO THE
CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

26.   Financial Risk Management (continued)

Liquidity Risk

The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of working capital and